penalties for administrative violations in tax and invoices. 

4. Aggravating circumstances: None 

5. Mitigating circumstances: None 

6. Application of forms of sanction and remedial measures as follows:  

a) Principal sanction: Monetary fine.  

Fine amount: 11,500,000 VND (In words: Eleven million five hundred thousand 

Vietnamese Dong). 

b) Additional sanctions: None; 

c) Remedial measures: Not applied as no tax liability arose. 

Article 2. This Decision takes effect from the date of signing. 

Article 3. This Decision is: 

1. Assigned to Mr. Le Vinh Son, the representative of the sanctioned organization